

No. 14-35173

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER-NAMPA INC., SAINT ALPHONSUS HEALTH SYSTEM INC.; SAINT ALPHONSUS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.; TREASURE VALLEY HOSPITAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; STATE OF IDAHO

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

IDAHO STATESMAN PUBLISHING, LLC; THE ASSOCIATED PRESS; IDAHO PRESS CLUB; IDAHO PRESS-TRIBUNE LLC; LEE PUBLICATION INC.,

Intervenors,

v.

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTC.; ST. LUKE'S REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, LDT.; SALTZER MEDICAL GROUP,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho, Case Nos. 1:12-c-00560-BLW (Lead Case) and 1:13-cv-00116-BLW, the Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, Presiding

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL CENTER OF LAW & ECONOMICS
AND MEDICAID DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

LYNN S. CARMAN, SBN 028860
NATALIA MAZINA, SBN 2718234
Medicaid Defense Fund
404 San Anselmo Ave.
San Anselmo, CA 94960
Telephone: (415) 927-4023
Facsimile: (415) 256-9632
Email: lynns carman@hotmail.com
Email: nmazina@mazinalaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. This Acquisition Furthers the National Trend Toward Healthcare Provider Consolidation, and Is Pro-Consumer and Consistent with Current Healthcare Policy Goals..... | 7 |
| II. The Acquisition has Led to Greater Benefits for Uninsured and Underserved Individuals..... | 12 |
| III. The Court Erred by Applying an Incorrect Legal Standard of Efficiencies and Ignoring Practical Obstacles to Alternative Means of Achieving These Efficiencies..... | 14 |
| A. The Court’s Applied Efficiency Standard is an Ineffective Policy and an Improper Legal Standard..... | 16 |
| B. The Court Erred in Placing the Burden of Demonstrating Merger Specificity on St. Luke’s..... | 19 |
| C. The Court’s Standard Creates an Asymmetric Burden on Merging Parties that is Inconsistent with Sound Antitrust Policy..... | 24 |
| IV. The Court’s Remedy is Inconsistent with the Law and Sound Healthcare and Competition Policy..... | 27 |
| A. Divestiture is a Presumptive Remedy Subject to Rebuttal when the Harms Outweigh the Benefits..... | 28 |
| B. Divestiture in this Case is Severely Out of Line with Remedies in Other Similar Cases Addressed by the Antitrust Enforcement Agencies..... | 31 |

CONCLUSION.....33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bhan v. NME Hospitals, Inc., 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991).....20

Blue Cross v. Marshfield Clinic, 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995).....19

Broadcast Music Industries v. CBS, 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....18

California Dental Ass’n v. FTC, 224 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2000).....14

First City Nat. Bank of Houston, 386 US 361 (1967).....29

FTC v. Tenet Health Care, 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999).....19

Garabet v. Autonomous Techs. Corp., 116 F. Supp. 2d 1159
(C.D. Cal. 2000).....29

Ginsburg v. InBev NV/SA, 623 F.3d 1229 (8th Cir. 2010).....29

Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Curtiss-Wright Corp., 449 F. Supp. 951 (S.D.N.Y.),
aff’d in part & rev’d in part, 584 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1978).....28

Mid-West Paper Prods. Co. v. Cont’l Grp., Inc., 596 F.2d 573
(3d Cir. 1979).....29

Miller for and on Behalf of N.L.R.B. v. California Pacific Medical Center, 991
F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1993).....29

N.C.A.A. v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma, 468 U.S. 85
(1984).....18

Paladin Associates v. Montana Power Co., 328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003).....14

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....19

Rothery Storage and Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc., 792 F.2d 210
(D.C. Cir. 1986).....18

Taleff v. Sw. Airlines Co., 554 F. App’x 598, 2014 WL 407449
 (9th Cir. Feb. 4, 2014).....30

United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc., 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....20

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 366 US 316 (1961).....27

United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank, 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....16

United States v. Rice Growers Ass’n of California, No. CIV S-84-1066-EJG, 1986
 WL 12562 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 1986).....30

United States v. Syufy Enters., 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1991).....3, 26

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395nn.....23

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b.....23

42 U.S.C. § 18001 (2010).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amitabh Chandra et al., *Is This Time Different? The Slowdown in Health Care
 Spending*, BROOKINGS INST. (2013), available at http://www.brookings.edu/~media/Projects/BPEA/Fall%202013/2013b_chandra_healthcare_spending.pdf.....9

American Hospital Association, *Your Hospital’s Path to the Second Curve* (Jan.
 2014).....8

Antitrust Division Policy Guide to Merger Remedies, Department of Justice, June
 2011.....28

Benjamin Klein, Robert G. Crawford, and Armen A. Alchian, *Vertical Integration,
 Appropriable Rents, and the Competitive Contracting Process*, 21 J. L. & ECON.
 297, 298 (1978).....22

Brent C. James and Lucy A. Savitz, *How Intermountain Trimmed Health Care Costs Through Roust Quality Improvement Efforts*, 30 HEALTH AFF. 1, 4-5 (2011).....11

Case Example: St. Luke’s Health System, AM. HOSP. ASSOC. at 1 (2013), available at <http://www.aha.org/content/13/13-01-cex-stlukes.pdf>.....12

Daniel A. Crane, *Rethinking Merger Efficiencies*, 110 MICH. L. REV. 347, 390 (2011).....16, 25

Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Joshua D. Wright, In the Matter of Ardagh Group S.A., and Saint-Gobain Containers, Inc., and Compagnie de Saint-Gobain, FTC File No. 131-0087 (April 11, 2014).....6, 24, 25

Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp, No. 9315, slip op. at 11 (FTC Apr. 28, 2008) (opinion of the Commission on remedy).....28

FTC Staff Advisory Opinion to Norman PHO, (Feb. 13, 2013), available at http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/advisory-opinions/norman-physician-hospital-organization/130213normanphoadvltr_0.pdf.....6, 26, 27

Fundamental Transformation of the Hospital Field, AM. HOSPITAL ASSOC. (2012), available at <http://www.aha.org/content/13/fundamentaltransform.pdf>.....10

Hospitals: The Changing Landscape is Good for Patients & Health Care, AM. HOSP. ASSOC. at 1 (2013), available at <http://www.aha.org/content/13/changing-landscape.pdf>.....23

In the Matter of Evanston Northwest Healthcare Corp., FTC File No. 011-0234 (Apr. 28, 2008).....32

In the Matter of Renown Health, FTC File No. 111-0101 (Dec. 4, 2012).....32

Joshua D. Wright, Commissioner, Fed. Trade Comm’n., *The FTC’s Role in Shaping Antitrust Doctrine: Recent Successes and Future Targets* (Sept. 24, 2013).....16

Karen Davis et al., *Mirror, Mirror on the Wall: How the Performance of The U.S. Health Care Systems Compare Internationally 2010 Update*, THE COMMONWEALTH FUND (June 2010), available at <http://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/fund-reports/2010/jun/mirror-mirror-update>.....9

Leemore Dafny, *Hospital Industry Consolidation—Still More to Come?*, 370 NEW ENG. J. MED. 198, 198 (2014).....10

MALCOLM B. COATE & ANDREW J. HEIMERT, MERGER EFFICIENCIES AT THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 1997-2007 at 6-7 (2009), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/2009/02/0902merger_efficiencies.pdf.....18

MALCOLM B. COATE, ANDREW N. KLEIT, AND RENE BUSTAMANTE, FIGHT, FOLD OR SETTLE: MODELING THE REACTION TO FTC MERGER CHALLENGES at 6, fn. 6 (1993), available at <http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/fight-fold-or-settle-modeling-reaction-ftc-merger-challenges/wp200.pdf>.....17

Margaret E. Guerin-Calvert & Jen A. Maki, *Hospital Realignment: Mergers Offer Significant Patient and Community Benefits* (2014), available at <http://www.fticonsulting.com/global2/media/collateral/united-states/hospital-realignment-mergers-offer-significant-patient-and-community-benefits.pdf>.....10

Monica Noether, *The St. Luke’s-Saltzer Antitrust Case: Can Antitrust and Health Care Reform Policies Converge?*, 2 CPI Antitrust Chronicle at 4 (2014)....8, 23

Press Release, AG Coakley Reaches Agreement in Principle with Partners HealthCare (May 19, 2014), available at <http://www.mass.gov/ago/news-and-updates/press-releases/2014/2014-05-19-partners-agreement.html>.....7, 31

Sabriya Rice, *Truven’s 15 Top systems: Consistency boost quality*, MODERNHEALTHCARE.COM (Apr. 19, 2014, 12:01 AM), <http://www.modernhealthcare.com/article/20140419/MAGAZINE/304199979>.....5, 12

The Need for a New Antitrust Paradigm, Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 8-9 (2010) (statement of David Balto) available at http://www.dcantitrustlaw.com/assets/content/documents/testimony/David%20Balto_House%20Judiciary_December%202010_FINAL%20TESTIMONY.....22

Thomas L. Greaney, *The Affordable Care Act and Competition Policy: Antidote or Placebo*, 89 OR. L. REV. 811 (2011).....10

Timothy J. Muris, *The Government and Merger Efficiencies: Still Hostile After All These Years*, 7 GEO. MASON L. REV. 729, 731 (1999).....17

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, Antitrust Guidelines for the Licensing of Intellectual Property (1995), *available at* <http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/guidelines/0558.pdf>.....21

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, Horizontal Merger Guidelines § 10 (2010), *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/guidelines/hmg-2010.pdf>.....16, 20
